            
      SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1MINUTES OF THE BOARD MEETING
            of

LOUISIANA STATE BOARD OF HOME INSPECTORS
Friday, December 4, 2009
9:00 AM
Office of the LSBHI
4664 Jamestown Ave., Suite 220, Baton Rouge
Board Members in Attendance:


District 1 – Terry Hardouin

District 4 – Foxe Smothers

District 2 – Ray Treadaway

District 5 – Ralph “Dick” Chance


District 3 – Cal Grevemberg

District 6 – Michael LeBas, P.E.






District 7 – Ceil Fuselier




 
 I
Those members being in attendance, Chairman Michael LeBas called the meeting to order at 9:01 AM followed by the Pledge of Alliegance. 
The Board reviewed the minutes from the previous Special Board Meeting. Mr. Grevemberg motioned to amend the minutes as follows: Minutes were recorded by former COO, Donald Lewis. Terry Hardouin seconded and the motion carried unanimously. 

II
C-09-002 Smothers LHI#10399- Complaint was withdrawn by complainant prior to board meeting.

C-09-003 Thomas v. Van der Muelen LHI#10230 – both parties were present.  This was a re-hearing filed by Mrs. Thomas. Terry Hardouin, the SIE on this complaint, will investigate to determine if there were indeed any operable single pane windows on this house.  In the meantime, it was decided to table this complaint to the March 2010 board meeting to review the SIE findings.
C-09-012  Levy v. Hallford LHI#10513 – Mr. and Mrs. Levy were present.  Mr. Hallford was absent. Michael LeBas served as the SIE on this complaint. Mrs. Levy stated in her complaint that Mr. Hallford was in violation of COE §501.B.1,8,12 &10. After further discussion and review Cal Grevemberg motioned to find Mr. Hallford in violation of COE §501.B.8, 9,10 &12.  Seconded by Ceil Fuselier. The motion was carried unanimously.  The Board then discusses the penalty phase for the violations mentioned above and Mr. Hallfords failure to appear before the Board.  Cal Grevemberg motioned that the maximum penalty of $1000.00 per violation be set. Mr. Hallford’s total penalty was set at $4000.00. Seconded by Dick Chance and the motion was carried unanimously. 
C-09-014 LSBHI v. Bullock LHI# n/a- SIE, Ray Treadaway will further investigate this complaint. This complaint was then tabled to the next quarterly Board meeting.

C-09-021 Maxcy LHI#10349- Complaint was withdrawn by complainant prior to board meeting.
C-09-025 LSBHI v. Driskill LHI# n/a- Mr. Driskill was not present. The Board reviewed the complaint filed by former LSBHI COO, Donald Lewis for the violation of COE §501 B. Ethical Obligations.  After reviewing the complaint, the Board found Mr. Driskill in violation of 46LAC XL.139.A (4,9,10 &11). The Board then discusses the penalty phase for the violations mentioned above and Mr. Driskills failure to appear before the Board.  Cal Grevemberg motioned that the maximum penalty of $1000.00 per violation be set. Mr. Driskill’s total penalty was set at $4000.00. Seconded by Terry Hardoin and the motion was carried unanimously. 

C-09-026 LSBHI v. Reddoch LHI#10586- Mr. Reddoch was present and was being represented by his Attorney Mr. Murphy Foster. Cal Grevemberg served as the SIE on this complaint. The Board reviewed the complaint filed by former LSBHI COO, Donald Lewis for the violation of COE §501 B. Ethical Obligations. Ms. Malveaux was subpoenaed by the Board to testify regarding the facts and circumstances involved in this complaint. Ms. Malveaux failed to appear before the Board.  After the Board reviewed the complaint and SIE report, Mike Lebas suggested that the Board have a continuance of this complaint at the March Board meeting. Also, the Board will subpoena Mr. and Ms. Malveaux, to have live testimony at the March Board meeting. 
III
Next on the agenda the Board reviewed Education and CE applications.
-Pre-Licensing- LA Technical College, Lafayette Campus (online) 



Lee and Grant

-CE Provider- LORRIC

Terry Hardouin motions to approve LA Technical College as an online Pre-Licensing school. He also motions to deny Lee & Grant and LORRIC.  The motion was seconded by Ray Treadaway and the motion was carried unanimously. Lee & Grant’s curriculum was approved however, they were denied pending the submission of a qualified instructor. LORRIC was denied as a CE provider for lack of syllabus and application. LSBHI will notify all schools of the outcome of their applications.
IV
Next we had Mr. Rowley’s request for approval from the board to have his license renewed.  Mr. Rowley could not be present but sent a letter on his behalf. Mr. Rowley’s license expired March 2008 and submitted his renewal in October 2009.  At this time Mr. Rowley’s license has not been renewed as it was submitted a year and a half after the expiration date. The Board decided to table this to the next Board meeting to have Mr. Rowley present.  In the meantime, the Board directed the COO to send a cease and desist letter to Mr. Rowley effective immediately.
V
The Board then discusses the issue of home inspectors failing to file monthly reports and fees.  Each Home Inspector is to report to LSBHI by the 15th of the following month stating how many inspections were performed with the appropriate fee.  This includes all Home Inspectors who did not do any inspections. All inspections are due on the 1st of the following month and are considered late if postmarked after the 15th. Foxe Smothers motions the following:  Effective January 1, 2010, the fine for not reporting the number of home inspections performed each month shall be $25.00 minimum. This fine is for each non reported or delinquent report, in addition to the $3.00 late fee per inspection performed. This includes months where ZERO home inspections are performed. Example: ZERO home inspections reported after the 15th will be subject to a $25 minimum fee. One (1) or more inspections reported after the 15th will be subject to $25 plus $3 per late inspection. The motion was seconded by Ceil Fuselier and the motion was carried unanimously. The COO will send out emails to all Home Inspectors notifying them of the changes made.  
VI
Asset Management Specialist, INC- Property Condition Reports

These reports are being done by unlicensed home inspectors on homes that are occupied qualifying it for residential resale. According to HUD rules, if you are in a state that has Home Inspection Licensing Laws, he or she must provide HUD with the State License. It was recommended that LSBHI send a letter to HUD outlining our laws and defining a Home Inspection as well as requesting that Louisiana HUD inspectors abide by LSBHI standards.  The Board will follow up on this issue at the next Quarterly Board Meeting.
11:45- Meeting was adjourned for a one hour lunch break.

12:45- Chairman, Michael LeBas calls the meeting back to order.

VII
The Board reviewed the 2010 budget that was prepared for the Louisiana Legislative Auditors. After many questions and much discussion, Dick Chance motions to approve the budget after revisions are made to salary and taxes.  The motion was seconded by Terry Hardouin and the motion was carried unanimously.  It was suggested by the Board that the COO produce an updated projection of the budget at the next Quarterly Board Meeting.
VIII
The Board reviewed the proposals for a new Website.  LSBHI received four proposals and narrowed it down to two.  After reviewing the two proposals, Terry Hardouin motioned to a accept Gatorworks LLC as the LSBHI’s new web-designer. The motion was seconded by Foxe Smothers and the motion was carried unanimously.  The COO will notify Gatorworks and begin working with them on the re-design of the new LSBHI website.  The Board requested one change to their proposal and that was to be sure that back-ups were run once a day rather than weekly.
IX

Pest Control and Home Inspections
The Board has been asked if a licensed home inspector can perform a pest inspection on a home that he or she previously did a home inspection on. The Board referenced 46LAC XL.501.B. A home inspector can perform a pest inspection if the service was offered prior to arrival to the inspection. 
X

The Board then discusses the next topic, renewing and financing the annual Home Inspection Report Program.  The Board has requested that Foxe Smothers draft a structure and funding format for the program and it will be reviewed at the next quarterly board meeting.

XI & XII

Update on the progress of the Standard of Practice and C.E. Committees.  At this time there has been no update to discuss. The Board has put together a Standards of Practice committee and also a C.E. committee. 


Standards of Practice committee consist of: Cal Grevemberg, Joe Cook and Mike Burroughs.   
C.E. committee consist of: Terry Hardouin, Ceil Fuselier, Joe Cook and Foxe Smothers.
A date of January 29, 2010 has been set for a Roundtable Meeting to discuss both Standards of Practice and CE. The meeting will be held in Baton Rouge and the offices of the LSBHI and will begin at 10am to discuss CE and then Standards of Practice to follow at 1pm.

XIII

At this time the Board took a few moments to recognize Mr. Dick Chance and Ray Treadaway for their 10 years of hard work and dedication as LSBHI Board Members.  The Board presents them each with a plaque as a small token of their appreciation. We also recognized Mr. Michael Burroughs as our newest Board member for the 5th Congressional District. At this time the 2nd Congressional District seat has not been appointed by the Governor’s office.
XIV

Election of 2010 Board Officers- 
Chairman-

Terry Hardouin nominated Michael LeBas as Chairman and Ceil Fuselier seconded the motion. No other nominations were made and Dick Chance motions for all nominations for Chairman be closed, seconded by Ceil Fuselier and the motion was carried.  Michael LeBas has been re-elected as Chairman of the Board. 

Vice Chairman-

Ceil Fuselier nominated Terry Hardouin as Vice Chair and seconded by Ray Treadaway.  Terry Hardouin nominated Ceil Fuselier as Vice Chair.  No one seconded this nomination. Nominations were closed for Vice Chairman. Terry Hardouin has been elected as Vice Chairman of the Board.
Executive Session 2:20pm

Ceil Fuselier motions to move into executive session and Terry Hardouin seconds the motion and the motion was carried.

Open Session 2:45pm

Cal motioned to adjourn, Terry Hardouin seconded and the motion was carried. Meeting adjourned.
Other attendees: Albert Nicaud, Board Attorney; COO, Morgan Dampier; Joe Cook; Michael Burroughs; Ashley van der Meulen; Shelley Thomas; Chad Dinkel; Mike Brown; Bryan Robertson; Tommy Tubbs; Rhys Malen; Kevin LeBlanc; Rhonda Levy; Jeffrey Reddoch; Alex Levy; Jeffrey Reddoch Sr.; Brittany Reddoch; Murphy Foster III; Barry Landry; Bill Hatchett








Minutes recorded by: COO
